Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

200 om Tuesday Council Chamber -
HOP 28 August 2018 Town Hall
Members 8: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group
(4) (1) Upminster & Cranham
Residents’ Group (1)
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) Paul Middleton Christopher Wilkins
John Crowder
John Mylod
Maggie Themistocli
Independent Residents’ North Havering Residents
Group Group (1)
1)
David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Highways Advisory Committee, 28 August 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Highways Advisory Committee, 28 August
[...]
 to do
it.

While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
31 July 2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 PARK LANE SCH16 - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION (Pages 13 - 22)

6 SCH15 - OLD STATION LANE, PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY PARKING BAYS
(Pages 23 - 30)

7 SCH230 - FERRO ROAD - PROPOSED RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME (Pages 31 -
36)



Highways Advisory Committee, 28 August 2018

8  GRENFEL AVENUE AREA - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION (Pages 37
- 46)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
31 July 2018 (7.00 - 7.26 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Ciaran White (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, John Mylod
and +Christine Vickery

Residents’ Group Paul Middleton

Upminster & Cranham Christopher Wilkins
Havering Residents’

Group

Independent Residents  David Durant

Group

North Havering Brian Eagling (Chairman)

Residents Group
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Maggie Themistocli.
+ Councillor Christine Vickery substituted for Councillor Themistocli.

Councillors Melvin Wallace and John Tyler were also present for parts of the
meeting.

There were three members of the public present for the meeting.
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
No interest was disclosed at the meeting.
10 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 BRENTWOOD ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME -
PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

Page 1



Highways Advisory Committee, 31 July

2018

12

The report before the Committee detailed responses to the Brentwood Road
Accident Reduction Programme, one of the schemes approved by Transport
for London for funding.

The report outlined the various improvements that were proposed along
Brentwood Road to reduce vehicle speeds and minimise accidents.

Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the
Cabinet Member for Environment that the safety improvements shown on
the relevant drawings be implemented as follows:

(@) Brentwood Road between Wheatsheaf Road and Albert Road
(Plan No:QR003-1)
- Speed cushions west of Wheatsheaf Road
- Pedestrian refuge with speed cushions west of Kyme Road
- Speed cushions east of Craigdale Road
- Speed cushions east of Douglas Road

(b) Brentwood Road / Albert Road / Park Lane Mini Roundabout
(Plan No.QRO003-2)
- Wider kerb build-outs (as shown)

(c) Brentwood Road between Manor Road and Osborne Road
(Plan No:QRO003-3)
- Speed cushions west of Manor Road
- Speed cushions outside property Nos.212 and 214
- Speed cushions outside property Nos. 219a/224
- Humped zebra crossing outside property Nos.227 and 229

(d) Brentwood Road between Osborne Road and Clive Road
(Plan No:QR003-4)
- Speed cushions east of Osborne Road
- Humped zebra crossing outside property Nos. 263/265/267

The Committee noted that as a result of public consultation results, the
pedestrian refuge proposal along Brentwood Road north of Cavenham
Gardens would be omitted from the original advertised scheme.

The Committee also noted that the estimated costs of £0.090m for
implementation would be met from the Transport for London’s (TfL) 2018/19
Local Implementation Plan allocation for Accident Reduction Programme.

The voting to proceed with the scheme was 5 in favour of implementation
with 2 against and 1 abstention.

PROPOSED BUS GATE IN ST CLEMENTS AVENUE, HAROLD WOOD

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the

Page 2



Highways Advisory Committee, 31 July

2018

13

implementation of the Bus Gate in St Clements Avenue, located at a point
approx. 19 metres south of the extended southern kerb line of Elderberry
Close at its junction with St. Clements Avenue, Harold Wood. The
proposals shown in drawing Nos. QF017/QK001/2016 and
A082406/BUS/SKO1 attached in appendix 2 of the report.

Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.070m for implementation
would be met by the developer through S106 agreement of highway works
contribution for the redevelopment of the former Harold Wood Hospital site,
granted under Planning Application ref. PO004.11 (A2657).

TPC755 CRANHAM PARKING REVIEW - INFORMAL CONSULTATION

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the following
proposals be implemented as advertised:

i. ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions (Double Yellow Lines)
at the locations set out in Appendix A and shown on
Drawings Cranham 1, Cranham 2, Cranham 3 and
Cranham 4 in Appendix B of the report;

ii. 24 hour waiting restrictions at the Junction of
Hedingham Road and Ashby Close shown on Drawing
Cranham 1 in Appendix B of the report;

iii. change to the operational time of the existing waiting
restrictions in Ashburnham Gardens and Engayne
Gardens from 08:00 hours - 09:30 hours Monday to
Saturday to 10:00 hours — 15:00 hours Monday to
Saturday as shown on Drawing Cranham 2 in
Appendix B of the report;

iv. introduction of parking facility outside the shops on
Front Lane operational 09:00 hours - 17:00 hours with
a maximum 90 minutes stay and no return within one
hour as shown on Drawing Cranham 4 in Appendix B
of the report.

The following proposals (being part of the advertised scheme) were to be
abandoned:

I. Change to the operational time of the existing waiting
restriction in Waldergrave Gardens to 08:00 hours —
18:30 hours Monday to Saturday (the existing
restriction 08:00 hours — 09:30 hours shall remain);

il. at any time’ waiting restrictions on the north side of
Avon Road as shown on the Drawing Cranham 4 in
Appendix B of the report

Members noted that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals,
including all physical measures and advertising costs, should a scheme be

Page 3



Highways Advisory Committee, 31 July

2018

14

implemented was £0.007m and would be met from the LIP funding
allocation for 2018/2019 - A2904.

HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME

The Committee considered a report showing the new highway scheme
requests in order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should
progress or not before resources were expended on detailed design and
consultation.

The Committee had considered and agreed in principle the schedule that
detailed the applications received by the service.

The Committee’s decision was noted against the request and appended to
the minutes.

Chairman

Page 4



London Borough of Havering

Engineering Services, Highways - Streetcare

Highway Schemes Applications Schedule

1of7

ltem
Ref

Location

Ward

Description

Decision

SECTION A - Highway scheme proposals without funding available

-
13A1
D
BER

Dury Falls Estate

Cranham

20mph Zone

Agreed to move to Section B

SECITION B - Highway scheme proposals on hold for future
fundina (for Noting)

ISCUSSION Or seeking

Bl

Collier Row Road,
west of junction
with Melville Road

Mawneys

Request to remove
speed table because of
noise/ vibration.

Speed table is start of 20mph zone.
Removal would reduce effectiveness
of scheme. Fundi
[...]
tion Decision
Hacton Lane, Request for speed table
B6 North of Hacton to reduce ap_pr_oach Feasible but not funded.
o Ravenscourt speeds to mini-
x;-!; Grove roundabout.

Removal of hump at
zebra crossing outside
no.96 and at junction
with Grosvenor Drive
following complaints
about noise/ vibration.

Feasible. Not funded. Speed-
reduction would be lost along this
section of Hornchurch Road.

B7 |Hornchurch Road [Hylands




London Borough of Havering

Engineering Services, Highways - Streetcare

Highway Schemes Applications Schedule

6 of 7

Row Lane

pedestrian refuge.

It;;? Location Ward Description Decision
Refuge installed in 2006/07 as part of
T the Collier Row Lane local safety
é? scheme. Thames Water have
oy : undertaken works to a manhole cover
@B8 133/135 Collier Mawneys Request to remove which appears to have dealt with

much of the issue, but residents
maintain complaints about vibration
and are of the view it is caused by
large vehicles passing refuge.

Full text of petition under B4
We the undersigned, wish to draw to your attention the dangerous conditions on Noak Hill Road. Since the removal
of the traffic lights at Straight Road there is no traffic break for vehicles to safely exit the blind junction at The Mount
especially as the speed limit is often ignored. A road calming hump would be an obvious solution. You may notice



70of7
London Borough of Havering

Engineering Services, Highways - Streetcare

Highway Schemes Applications Schedule

It;;? Location Ward Description Decision

that there is no safe pedestrian crossing in this area either. We are concerned that it will not be too long before there
IS a serious accident.

T1 abed



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



_ Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
28 August 2018

Subject Heading: Park Lane SCH16 — Results of informal
consultation

CMT Lead: Councillor Osman Dervish

Report Author and contact details: Dean R Martin

Technical Support Assistant
schemes@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Street Management

Financial summary: The estimated cost of implementation
Is £0.004m and will be met from the LIP
allocation 2018/2019 - A2904

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [X]
Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY
Hylands Ward

This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken
with the residents of the Park Lane and Maygreen Crescent and recommends a
further course of action.

Page 13


mailto:schemes@havering.gov.uk

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

a)

b)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report
and the representations made, recommends to the Cabinet Member for
Environment that;

The proposals to extend the existing ROS3 residents parking scheme for the
rest of Park Lane, operational Mon-Sat 8.30am-6.30pm, be designed and
publicly advertised;

Should the Statutory Consultation not receive any objections, the scheme
will be implemented as advertised.

2. Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme is £0.004m and wiill
be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

In June 2016, the scheme was agreed in principle on Calendar Brief, to
consult on the possibility of extending the existing RO3 Residents Parking
Scheme in Park Lane and Maygreen Crescent. This is due to increasing
complaints about the level of commuter parking.

On Friday 17" February 2017, 240 residents that were perceived to be
affected by the proposals were sent letters and questionnaires, appended to
this report in Appendices A and B, with a return date of Friday 10" March
2017. The responses to the questionnaire are outlined in the table appended
to this report in Appendix C.

Results of informal consultation

From the 240 letters sent out to properties in the area, there were 24
responses received , representing a 10% return. 15 respondents answered
YES and 5 respondents answered NO to question 1, that they felt there was
a problem in the road. 12 respondents answered YES and 3 respondents
answered NO to question 2 that they were in favour of their road being
included in the existing RO3 residents parking scheme.

Page 14



3.0 Staff comments

3.1 The responses strongly suggest that there is a parking problem in the
unrestricted part of Park Lane and Maygreen Crescent. The extension of the
existing RO3 Residents Parking Scheme, to include the unrestricted part of
Park Lane and Maygreen Crescent would be the most prudent solution to
the immediate parking issues.

3.2 During a meeting with Ward Councillors on the 21 June 2018 all Ward
Councillors agreed that the scheme should be progressed to a Statutory
Consultation.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the launch of
consultation relating to the above scheme.

The estimated cost of implementing the proposals, including physical measures,
advertising and making the Traffic Management Orders costs is £0.004m. These
costs will be funded from LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904

The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should all
proposals be implemented. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations
of the committee a final decision then would be made by the Lead Member — as
regards actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are
subject to change.

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the
works cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of
contingency built into the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend,
the balance would need to be contained within the overall Environment revenue
budget.

Related costs to the Permit Parking areas

Resident & Business permits charges

1st permit £35.00, 2nd permit £60.00,

Resid
[...]

Page 19



ing

LONDON BOROUGH

Haver

T

JER

h&l
\l ii
JALTBE

endix C:

A

PARK LANE 'In-Principle’ Parking Consultation

% Returns

In your view, is
there currently a

Are you in favour of your

road being included in
the existing residents

Road Name Address Returns parking problem in| permit parking scheme
your road? that operates in your
area?
total Yes No Yes No
Park Lane 78 13 16.66% 10 3 9 4
Maygreen Crescent 95 4 4.21% 2 2 1 3
Millfield Close 60 1 1.66% 1 0 1 0
Hornchurch Road 3 0 0% 0 0 0 0
[Trusions Gardens 4 2 50% 2 0 0 2
TOTAL 240 201 15 5 1 9
[Anonymous 4 1 3 1 k]

Page 20




Appendix D:

— XIS

TING DOUB

S —
LE YELLOW LINES

ALMLY VLYV VBT VR RV AR YR RN

~—— PROPOSED DOUBLE YELLOW LINES

.| —— PROPOSED SINGLE YELLOW LINE, MON-SAT 8.50AM-6.50PM
| === PROPOSED RESIDENT PARKING BAYS, MON-SAT 8.30AM-6.30PM

2 W]

NS

4SS,
K

=3
' A
=i L
iﬂ
i |
'+ Havering  |ioe-ime-1 ——
? Lon nc:ﬁu's : ----- q JOB-TITLE-2 o n-?&'lw'a::
eSS DRAW-G‘ TIMLE-1 Lo P - -
WERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD, RM1 J0W et o ot o«
S DRAWING-TITLE-2 o o= --1-? —
DRAWING-TITLE-3 _u-" o -~

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 28 August 2018

Subject Heading:

CMT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

SCH15 Old Station Lane, Proposed Pay
& Display Parking Bays

Dipti Patel
Gareth Nunn

Engineering Technician
Schemes@havering.gov.uk

Traffic & Parking Control

The estimated cost of implementation
iIs £0.006m and will be met from the LIP
allocation 2018/2019 (A2904)

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

[X]
[X]
[X]
[X]

Page 23


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

SUMMARY

This report outlines the proposed implementation of Pay & Display parking bays and
removal of ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions on the North West side of Old Station Lane and
recommends a further course of action.

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

b)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment that:

the proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ Waiting Restrictions as
shown on the plan in Appendix A, into Pay and Display parking bays operational
Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (3 hours maximum - Tariff A) be
implemented; and

the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored.

Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is
£0.006m, which will be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 (A2904)

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in July 2016 and received no
objections.

The proposals were put forward to add further parking provisions for local amenities,
while preventing long-term non-residential parking and ensuring a turnover of
parking spaces.

At this committee’s meeting in October 2017, approval was granted to formally
advertise the proposals.

In January 2018 the proposals were formally advertised. At the close of consultation

one representation was received objecting to the proposals. .A table of
representations together with officer’s responses is attached at Appendix B.

Page 24



2.0 Staff Comments

2.1 Following careful consideration of the existing restrictions and taking into
consideration the proximity of local amenities and the additional demand created for
parking provisions in the area, officers consider it advantageous to convert part of
the ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions on the North West side of Old Station Lane in to
‘Pay and Display’ parking bays.

2.2 Representations have been received and considered by officers. A table of
representations together with officer’s responses is attached at Appendix B.

2.3  The scheme will include one Pay & Display Machine in the vicinity of 
[...]
g/alighting and for
loading/unloading (the transference of
goods of bulk). A tradesman would not
be able to park on double yellow lines in
order to undertake work in a nearby

property.

In Pay and Display bays, disabled badge
holders can still park at no cost,
boarding/alighting is still permitted as is
loading/unloading. It will also provide a
parking provision for tradesmen or any
other person requiring to park for any
other reason whilst also ensuring a
regular turnover of vehicles. The tariff
that would be implemented currently
includes the first half hour of parking for
free.

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

Agenda Item 7

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 28 August 2018

Subject Heading:

CMT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

SCH230 - Ferro Road - Proposed
Residents Parking Scheme

Dipti Patel
Dean R Martin

Technical Support Assistant
Schemes@havering.gov.uk

Traffic & Parking Control

The estimated cost of implementation
Is £0.002m and will be met from the LIP
allocation 2018/2019 - A2904

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [X]
Connections making Havering [X]

SUMMARY

Rainham & Wennington Ward

This report outlines a proposed Residents Parking Scheme for Ferro Road, operational
between Monday and Saturday 8.30am-6.30pm inclusive and recommends a further

course of action.

Page 31


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

b)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment,
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that:

the proposals to introduce a Residents Parking Scheme in Ferro Road, operational
between 8.30am and 6.30pm Monday to Saturday inclusive and the related ‘At Any
Time’ waiting restrictions, as shown on the plan in Appendix A be publicly
advertised.

Should the Statutory Consultation not receive any objections, the scheme will be
implemented as advertised.

Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £0.002m
and will be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904.

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

2.0

2.1

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in April 2017 and received no
objections.

The Council received complaints from residents of Ferro Road that long term non-
residential parking is becoming an issue in the road.

Ward Councillors and a representative from the Housing Association that
administers the Ferro Road flats and Council Officers met on site to look at the
issues and discuss design principles for the introduction of parking restrictions in the
road.

The proposed residents parking provision will limit the longer term parking in Ferro
Road and will give residents and their visitors somewhere to park within the
restricted period.

Ward Councillors were sent copies of the proposal on 16™ March 2018 and were
asked for any comments or objections they may have. The Ward Councillors have
expressed their full support that the proposals should be publicly advertised.

Staff Comments

It is recommended that this scheme is progressed and is formally consulted.

Page 32



IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation of the
above scheme

The estimated cost of is £0.002m and will be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 -
A2904.

The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should all proposals be
implemented. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations of the committee a
final decision then would be made by the Lead Member — as regards actual
implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to change.

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectati
[...]
kgrounds bring.

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
requires the council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:

0] the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;

(i) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;

(iii) foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and those
who do not.

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, marriage
and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and gender
reassignment.

The council demonstrates its commitment to the Equality Act in its decision-making
processes, the provision, procurement and commissioning of its services, and employment
practices concerning its workforce. In addition, the council is also committed to improving
the quality of life and wellbeing of all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and
health determinants.

There will be some physical and visual impact from the required signing and lining works.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 34



i)
18 N L eor
[ T i [ T I i

s wos | si0e/s0/51 A

T

PR P
T [ T

SNOILIIY1S 3

ONILIVM  GWIL ANV 1V, 03S0d0dd
AVOL'6-0¢'8 [44—NOW T¥NOILVHIdO

‘SNOILOIMIS3Y ONILIVM ONILSIXT ——— [

SNOILIIY1S3d

ONILIVM  JWIL ANV 1V, ONILSIXS

Q
74

)
& SAVE ONIMYVd IN3AISFY 03S0d0dd ———

oS - I 2

P
gy

- el pog
TR

o ]
¥ Ao e ¥ w0 o

g e gy syt g
Aoy e =
e

g

Py
CL

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 8
5¢ Havering

izt L ONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
28 August 2018

Subject Heading: Grenfell Avenue Area —results of
informal consultation

CMT Lead: Councillor Osman Dervish
Report Author and contact details: Dean R Martin

Technical Support Assistant
Schemes@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Street Management

Financial Summary The estimated cost of implementation
Is £0.004m and will be met from the LIP
allocation 2018/2019 - A2904

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [X]
Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY
Hylands Ward

This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken with the
residents of the Grenfell Avenue Area, and recommends a further course of action.

Page 37


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

(@)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment Regulatory
Services and Community Safety;

that the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme in the Grenfell Avenue area,
operational Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm inclusive, (shown on the plan in Appendix E)
be publicly advertised.

That it be noted that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £0.004m,
which can be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904

REPORT DETAIL

1.0 Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

This item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in January 2018 due to the level of complaints
the Council received in regards to long term non-residential parking in the Grenfell Avenue
Area.

The extent of the review area is identified on the plan appended to this report as Appendix
A

An informal questionnaire was sent out to the residents of the area and copies of the letter
and questionnaire are appended to this report as Appendix B and C.

On Friday 23™ March 2018, 335 residents that were perceived to be affected by the
proposals were sent letters and questionnaires, with a return date of 13™ April 2018. The
responses to the questionnaire are outlined in the table appended to this report as
Appendix D.

Results of public consultation

From the 335 letters sent out to the area, 113 responses were received, a 34% return. Out
of the 113 responses 79 answered YES to question 1, that they felt there was a problem in
the road, 74 answered YES to question 2 that they were in favour of restrictions. In respect
of the options of which days of the week should be restricted, 51 responses favoured
Monday to Friday, while 23 responses favoured Monday to Saturday. In respect of the
options of which hours of the day that were favoured, 35 responses favoured 10am to 2pm,
while 37 responses favoured 8am to 6.30pm. In respect of what form of restriction was
favoured, 52 responses favoured the Residents Parking Scheme option, while 21

Page 38



responses favoured yellow line waiting restrictions. Given these results, it would seem the
most supported option would be a Residents Parking Scheme, operational from Monday to
Friday 10am to 2pm.

2.2 Following the results of the consultation, officers met with Ward Councillors to discuss a
way forward. All three Ward Councillors agreed that a formal consultation should take place
to propose a Residents Parking Scheme operational Monday to Friday 10am-2pm inclusive.

3.0 Staff Comments

3.1 From the responses received, it would seem clear that the majority of responses outlined
that there was a parking problem in the area and that some form of action needed to be
taken. The most popular option would be a Residents Parking Scheme, operational Monday
to Friday 10am to 2pm inclusive. A draft design of a proposed scheme for the area is
appended to this report as Appendix E, with an addition of Pay and Display Parking bays at
the northern extremity of Grenfell Avenue, to make it easier for customers to use the parade
of shops on Roneo Corner.

3.2  The proposed residents parking provision will limit the longer term parking in the Grenfell
Avenue area and will give residents and their visitors somewhere to park within the
restricted period.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabine
[...]
 0 0 0 0 0
Total 335 113 79 34 74 5 51 23 35 37 21 52




me Havering

izt L ONDON BOROUGH

\

AppendiX E

57 A'l ”-T: - |
— EXISTING DOUBLE J
YELLOW LINES

[ PROPOSED PERMIT y
PARKING AREA,

OPERATIONAL MON-FRI
10AM-2PM

I PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY

&l 1
EI5u 510

LSl

13

!

I

=

HH
s il

i

iami\;aa-% 2

HIME:

ZEE%' _i_"" ér.—E\\‘:\g ‘

A

z
PURPOSE | PURPOSE
DRANN BY HECKED BY 0 BY . -
DM - "ﬁu‘ & hhu e !
TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL DRAWING TTLE SCALE (AT A3 SIZE) | DATE | DRAFT st Otrence .
nevoi s rowom o | PROPOSE] SCALE 21/06/2018 [ Wm]ISSUE i vy 4 s e
e PERMIT-PARKING-AREA o TR o e e e
EVAIL schemeshavedng gonk - Shest ( 046 REV | REVSIoN AMENDNEN DAY ity
ayc U




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	14 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME

	5 PARK LANE SCH16 - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION
	6 SCH15 - OLD STATION LANE, PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY PARKING BAYS
	7 SCH230 - FERRO ROAD - PROPOSED RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME
	8 GRENFEL AVENUE AREA - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 August 2018 (7.00  - 7.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ciaran White (Vice-Chair), Maggie Themistocli and 
+Philippa Crowder 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Crowder. 
+ Councillor Philippa Crowder substituted for Councillor John Crowder. 
 
Councillors Paul Middleton and John Mylod were absent from the meeting. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
15 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17 PARK LANE SCH16 - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to 



Highways Advisory Committee, 28 August 
2018 

 

 

 

extend the existing RO3 residents parking scheme for the rest of Park Lane, 
operational Mon-Sat 8.30am-6.30pm, be designed and publicly advertised. 
 
That should the Statutory Consultation not receive any objections, the 
scheme will be implemented as advertised. 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.004m and 
would be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904. 
 
 

18 SCH15 - OLD STATION LANE, PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY PARKING 
BAYS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to 
convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ Waiting restrictions shown on the 
plan in appendix A, into Pay and Display parking bays operational Monday 
to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (3 hours maximum – Tariff A) be 
implemented. 
 
That the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.006m, which 
would be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 (A2904). 
 
 

19 SCH230 - FERRO ROAD - PROPOSED RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME  
 
The Committee considered the report and following clarification that the 
operational times for the restrictions as stated on plan in appendix A was 
incorrect and should be between 8.30am and 6.30pm RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment the proposals to 
introduce a residents parking scheme in Ferro Road, operational between 
8.30am and 6.30pm Monday to Saturday inclusive and the related ‘At Any 
Time’ waiting restrictions, as shown on the plan in appendix A to be publicly 
advertised. 
 
That should the statutory consultation not receive any objections, the 
scheme would be implemented as advertised. 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.002m which 
would be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904. 
 
 

20 GRENFEL AVENUE AREA - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to 
introduce a residents parking scheme in the Grenfell Avenue area, 



Highways Advisory Committee, 28 August 
2018 

 

 

 

operational Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm inclusive (shown on the plan in 
appendix E) be publicly advertised.  
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.004m, which 
would be met from the LIP allocation 2018/2019 - A2904. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


